

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2023-1395 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Preliminary Item

File created: 10/25/2023 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 11/14/2023 Final action: 11/14/2023

Title: Commission District(s): District 6, all Districts that have this need and meet program qualifications

Approve \$50.000.00 from District 6 ARP Appropriations for the Amani Women's Center (AWC) to Provide Services and Training Under the Amani Sewing Program and Rental Assistance for Program

Participants

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Amani Womens Center D6 Dekalb County Proposal- APR

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/14/2023	1	Board of Commissioners	approved	Pass

Public Hearing: YES □ **NO** ☒ **Department:** Board of Commissioners - District 6

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): District 6, all Districts that have this need and meet program qualifications

Approve \$50.000.00 from District 6 ARP Appropriations for the Amani Women's Center (AWC) to Provide Services and Training Under the Amani Sewing Program and Rental Assistance for Program Participants

Information Contact: Commissioner Edward C. "Ted" Terry

Phone Number: 404-371-4909

PURPOSE:

Amani Women Center (AWC) is requesting funding to provide services and training under the Amani Sewing Program and rental assistance for program participants who statistically are impacted by the economic downfall resulting from the COVID pandemic. AWC's holistic approach allows program participants additional help in 10 different languages towards translation and interpretation.

AWC is requesting \$50,000 in funding to train and assist additional 12 women by end of 2024. Their objective is to assist this underserved population of mostly African and Afghanistan refugee women within Dekalb County gain life skills that translates to livable wages and improves their economic wellbeing.

Total training cost per participant including all supplies per year and AWC will apply all funding toward the program and have opted not to collect any administrative fees:

- \$3,199.70 x 12 = \$38,396
- Rental assistance limit is \$967 per person. ($$967 \times 12 = $11,604$)

This referenced appropriation and project has been vetted and approved by the DeKalb ARP Workgroup.

NEED/IMPACT:

Most Refugee women are unable to work and contribute to their household income because they face several barriers

File #: 2023-1395, Version: 1

accessing jobs and the lack of skills. The AWC program targets African and Afghanistan women refugees with training and employment opportunities who have been impacted by the overwhelming impacts that encompass ramifications of COVID.

AWC's sewing program addresses these barriers in a holistic way and trains the women to be workforce ready by not only this training, but a myriad of support services to minimize impacts and provide the maximum of sustained financial benefits. The program also teaches ESL classes which addresses the language barriers, health promotion and education that focuses on their wellbeing and the ability to navigate the health system, financial literacy classes that promotes savings and self-sufficiency.

FISCAL IMPACT:

\$50,00.00- District 6 ARP POETA Account 106388.63230.521209.10.6.602778 to Amani Women's Center

RECOMMENDATION:

To approve the requested D6 ARP appropriation to Amani Women's Center and authorize the Chief Executive Officer or his designee to execute all necessary documents.